statement of comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for
the period ended 30 June 2020 as set out in the published interim report of the Company for
the period ended 30 June 2020, after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments described in
the notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information. The Unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Information is prepared in accordance with Rules 4.29 of the Rules Governing the
Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and with reference to
Accounting Guideline 7 ‘‘Preparation of Pro Forma Financial Information for Inclusion in
Investment Circulars’’ issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-4 –

A. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE REMAINING GROUP AS AT 30 JUNE 2020

Unaudited
consolidated

statement
of financial

position
of the Group
as at 30 June

2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement

of financial
position of the

remaining
group as at

30 June
2020

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and

equipment 66,054,974 (21,991,795) (1,153,065) 271,722 43,181,836
Right-of-use assets 7,418,660 (4,387,653) 17,265 3,048,272
Investment properties 686,989 (1,465,516) 1,153,065 374,538
Goodwill 379,000 (379,000) —

Other intangible assets 275,372 (275,372) —

Interests in associates 3,865,292 (3,865,292) —

Deposits for acquisition
of non-current assets 4,318,552 (1,636,816) 2,681,736

Deferred tax assets 680,980 (478,191) 2,979 205,768
Other non-current assets 1,812,967 (91,192) 1,721,775

85,492,786 (34,570,827) — 291,966 51,213,925

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 8,941,066 (4,749,484) (21,488) 4,170,094
Trade and bill receivables 11,258,603 (9,714,687) 639,167 2,183,083
Other receivables 19,132,612 (13,878,068) 177,644 5,432,188
Right-of-use assets 170,051 (95,371) 74,680
Pledged bank deposits 2,610,506 (2,361,653) 248,853
Short-term deposits 101,000 (101,000) —

Cash and cash equivalents 154,753 (34,347) 120,406

42,368,591 (30,934,610) — 795,323 12,229,304

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 5,050,852 (2,364,878) 642,151 3,328,125
Bill payables 7,432,760 (7,432,760) —

Other payables 9,978,349 (5,333,276) 10,000 359,748 5,014,821
Contract liabilities 241,708 (95,688) 146,020
Lease liabilities 342,723 (340,546) 17,308 19,485
Current tax liabilities 273,404 (250,771) 22,633
Bank and other loans 18,906,497 (14,603,644) 4,302,853

42,226,293 (30,421,563) — 10,000 1,019,207 12,833,937

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-5 –

Unaudited
consolidated

statement
of financial

position
of the Group
as at 30 June

2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement

of financial
position of the

remaining
group as at

30 June
2020

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

NET CURRENT ASSETS/
(LIABILITIES) 142,298 (513,047) (10,000) (223,884) (604,633)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 85,635,084 (35,083,874) — (10,000) 68,082 50,609,292

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other loans 49,101,637 (6,096,022) 43,005,615
Lease liabilities 2,518 (2,518) —

Deferred tax liabilities 945,839 (381,970) 563,869

50,049,994 (6,480,510) — — — 43,569,484

NET ASSETS 35,585,090 (28,603,364) — (10,000) 68,082 7,039,808

EQUITY
Share capital 605,397 605,397
Reserves 34,404,754 (28,438,425) 68,082 6,034,411

Total equity attributable
to equity shareholders
of the Company 35,010,151 — — (28,438,425) 68,082 6,639,808

Non-controlling interests 174,939 (174,939) —

Perpetual capital
instruments 400,000 400,000

35,585,090 — — (28,613,364) 68,082 7,039,808

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-6 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE REMAINING GROUP FOR THE PERIOD
ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the
Group for the

six months
ended 30 June

2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the

Remaining
Group for the

six months
ended 30 June

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9

Revenue 8,655,331 (6,621,610) 1,001,942 3,035,663
Cost of sales (6,555,569) 4,960,121 (989,871) (2,585,319)

Gross profit 2,099,762 (1,661,489) 12,071 450,344
Investment income 110,334 (108,325) 2,009
Other income 242,950 (123,693) 16,558 135,815
Selling and distribution

costs (208,581) 135,067 (73,514)
Administrative and other

operating expenses (1,003,909) 747,253 (12,288) (268,944)
Share of profits less losses

of associates 31,320 (31,320) —

Loss on disposal of
Liaoning Zhongwang
Group — — (27,938,417) (27,938,417)

Finance costs (695,860) 483,450 (43) (212,453)

Profit/(Loss) before
taxation 576,016 (559,057) (27,938,417) 16,298 (27,905,160)

Income tax (expense)/credit (49,048) 85,386 (6,438) 29,900

Profit/(Loss) for the
period 526,968 (473,671) (27,938,417) 9,860 (27,875,260)

Other comprehensive
income for the period,
net of tax

Items that may be
reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss:

Exchange differences
arising on translation of
financial statements 7,659 (14,197) (6,538)

Other comprehensive
income for the period 7,659 (14,197) — — (6,538)

Total comprehensive
income for the period 534,627 (487,868) (27,938,417) 9,860 (27,881,798)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-7 –

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
OF THE REMAINING GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of
cash flows of
the Group for

the six
months ended
30 June 2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Remaining
Group for the

six months
ended 30 June

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 Note 10

CASH FLOWS FROM
OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

Profit/(Loss) before taxation 576,016 (559,057) (27,938,417) 16,298 (27,905,160)
Finance costs 695,860 (483,450) 43 212,453
Depreciation 1,220,007 (934,013) 10,137 296,131
Share-based payment expenses 6,644 (3,218) 3,426
Gain on disposal of property,

plant and equipment 10,395 (4,398) 5,997
Bank deposits interest income (45,108) 43,098 (2,010)
Gain on disposal of a

subsidiary (65,226) 65,226 —

Loss on disposal of the
Liaoning Zhongwang Group — — 27,938,417 27,938,417

Amortisation of other
intangible assets 2,393 (2,393) —

Share of profits of associates (31,320) 31,320 —

Expected credit loss/(reversal
of expected credit loss) on
financial assets 62,087 (75,568) 12,288 (1,193)

Operating cash flows before
working capital changes 2,431,748 (1,922,453) — 38,766 — 548,061

Increase in trade and bill
receivables (10,703,121) 1,857,787 (998,280) (9,843,614)

(Increase)/Decrease in other
receivables (174,055) 10,474,033 (4,098) 10,295,880

Decrease/(Increase) in
inventories 689,155 (1,045,639) (356,484)

Increase in trade and bills
payables 4,029,780 (4,682,997) 979,734 326,517

Decrease in other payables (135,181) (322,373) 17,040 (440,514)

Cash (used in)/generated from
operations (3,861,674) 4,358,358 — 33,162 — 529,846

Income tax paid (101,586) 91,034 (10,552)

Net cash (used in)/generated
from operating activities (3,963,260) 4,449,392 — 33,162 — 519,294

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-8 –

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of
cash flows of
the Group for

the six
months ended
30 June 2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Remaining
Group for the

six months
ended 30 June

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 Note 10

CASH FLOWS FROM
INVESTMENT
ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from disposals of a
subsidiary (net of cash and
cash equivalent) 4,379,928 (4,379,928) —

Purchase of property, plant and
equipment, right-of-use
assets and other intangible
assets (1,199,312) 968,324 (16,122) (247,110)

Dividend received — — 6,000,000 6,000,000
Interest received from bank

deposits 40,186 (38,129) 2,057
Proceeds from disposal of

property, plant and
equipment 3,615 (3,615) —

Net cash generated from
investing activities 3,224,417 (3,453,348) — (16,122) 6,000,000 5,754,947

CASH FLOWS FROM
FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from bank and
other loans 16,588,510 (14,091,310) 2,497,200

Repayments of bank and other
loans (8,507,240) 7,272,691 (1,234,549)

Proceeds from related parties (6,269,116) (28,104) (6,297,220)
Interest paid (870,698) 460,018 (410,680)
Dividends paid — 6,000,000 (6,000,000) —

Repayments of perpetual
capital instruments (800,000) — (800,000)

Interest paid for perpetual
capital instruments (38,796) — (38,796)

Repayments of principal
portion of lease liabilities (124,930) 135,328 (17,040) (6,642)

Net cash used in financing
activities (22,270) (251,377) — (17,040) (6,000,000) (6,290,687)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-9 –

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of
cash flows of
the Group for

the six
months ended
30 June 2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Remaining
Group for the

six months
ended 30 June

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 Note 10

NET DECREASE IN CASH
AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS (761,113) 744,667 — — — (16,446)

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of period 915,866 (779,014) 136,852

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS AT END
OF PERIOD 154,753 (34,347) — — — 120,406

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-10 –

D. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

(1) The amounts are extracted from the unaudited consolidated statement of financial
position of the Group as at 30 June 2020 as set out in the published interim report of
the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2020.

The following pro forma adjustments have been made to the unaudited pro forma
consolidated statement of financial position, assuming the Disposal had taken place on 30 June
2020 and under the Total Loss Scenario: